LMS8117A
1A Low-Dropout Linear Regulator
General Description
The LMS8117A is a series of low dropout voltage regulators
with a dropout of 1.2V at 1A of load current. It has the same
pin-out as National Semiconductor’s industry standard
LM317.
The LMS8117A is available in an adjustable version, which

Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Ordering Information
Package
Temperature Range (TJ)
Packaging Marking Transport Media
NSC
Drawing0˚C to +125˚C
3-lead SOT-223 LMS8117AMP-ADJ LS0A 1k Tape and Reel MP04A
LMS8117AMPX-ADJ LS0A 2k Tape and Reel
LMS8117AMP-1.8 LS00 1k Tape and Reel
LMS8117AMPX-1.8 LS00 2k Tape and Reel
LMS8117AMP-3.3 LS01 1k Tape and Reel
LMS8117AMPX-3.3 LS01 2k Tape and Reel
3-lead TO-252 LMS8117ADT-ADJ LMS8117ADT-ADJ Rails TD03B
LMS8117ADTX-ADJ LMS8117ADT-ADJ 2.5k Tape and Reel
LMS8117ADT-1.8 LMS8117ADT-1.8 Rails
LMS8117ADTX-1.8 LMS8117ADT-1.8 2.5k Tape and Reel
LMS8117ADT-3.3 LMS8117ADT-3.3 Rails
LMS8117ADTX-3.3 LMS8117ADT-3.3 2.5k Tape and Reel
Connection Diagrams
SOT-223 TO-252
10119699
Top View
10119638
Top View
Block Diagram
10119601
LM
S
81
17
A
www.national.com 2
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Maximum Input Voltage (VIN to GND)
LMS8117A-ADJ, LMS8117A-1.8,
LMS8117A-3.3 20V
Power Dissipation (Note 2) Internally Limited
Junction Temperature (TJ)
(Note 2)
150˚C
Storage Temperature Range -65˚C to 150˚C
Soldering Information
Infrared (20 sec) 235˚C
ESD Tolerance (Note 3) 2000V
Operating Ratings (Note 1)
Input Voltage (VIN to GND)
LMS8117A-ADJ, LMS8117A-1.8,
LMS8117A-3.3 15V
Junction Temperature Range
(TJ)(Note 2)
0˚C to 125˚C
Electrical Characteristics
Typicals and limits appearing in normal type apply for TJ = 25˚C. Limits appearing in Boldface type apply over the entire junc-
tion temperature range for operation, 0˚C to 125˚C.
Symbol Parameter Conditions
Min
(Note 5)
Typ
(Note 4)
Max
(Note 5)
Units
VREF Reference Voltage LMS8117A-ADJ
IOUT = 10mA, VIN-VOUT = 2V, TJ = 25˚C
10mA ≤ IOUT ≤ 1A, 1.4V ≤ VIN-VOUT ≤ 10V
1.238